PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Unipure Energy Corp.	05/12/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BriteWater International, LLC
Street Address:	180 State Street
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Southlake
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76092

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12380117	
PCT Number:	US0937045	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (817)878-0501

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 817/878-0500

Email: shorner@whitakerchalk.com

Correspondent Name: Charles D. Gunter, Jr.

Address Line 1: 301 Commerce Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Fort Worth, TEXAS 76102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 23837.000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Charles D. Gunter, Jr.

Total Attachments: 2

501174848

source=_0513091504_001#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024377 FRAME: 0898 \$80.00 12380117

OP \$80.0

source=_0513091504_001#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024377 FRAME: 0899

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Unipure Energy, Corp., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a correspondence address of 40 West 57th Street, 20th Floor, New York, New York 10019, is shown by the records of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office to be the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. patent application indicated below, and to the various indicated treaty organization patent applications indicated below corresponding thereto;

WHEREAS, Unipure Energy Acquisition Co., LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware having a correspondence address at 180 State Street, Suite 200, Southlake, Texas 76092, was formed as a newly created parent company to Unipure Energy, Corp., in June, 2009;

WHEREAS, Unipure Energy Acquisition Co., LLC, subsequently amended its corporate charter on January 7, 2010, to change its name to BriteWater International, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having a business address at 180 State Street, Suite 200, Southlake, Texas 76092;

WHERBY, the said BriteWater International, LLC, acquired, nunc pro tunc as of January 7, 2010, the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States patent application identified below and its indicated foreign counterparts, and is desirous of recording said business reorganization, change of name and change of title:

United States Patent Application:	Filing Date	Serial No.
Nozzle Assembly for Separating Hydrocarbon Emulsions and Methods of Separating Hydrocarbon Emulsions	02/24/2009	12/380,117
Patent Cooperation Treaty Application	Filing Date	Appln No.
Nozzle Assembly for Separating Hydrocarbon Emulsions and Methods of Separating Hydrocarbon Emulsions	03/13/2009	PCT/US09/037045
Gulf Cooperation Treaty Application	Filing Date	Appln No.
Nozzle Assembly for Separating Hydrocarbon Emulsions and Methods of Separating Hydrocarbon Emulsions	06/28/2009	2009/13788

-1-

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, Unipure Energy, Corp., does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto said BriteWater International, LLC, for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, its entire right, title and interest in and to the above patents or patent applications, including patents and patent applications foreign to the United States of America corresponding thereto and including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America, and the right to collect damages, lost profits and/or attorney's fees for any and all past infringements of said patents.

Unipure Energy, Corp., does hereby covenant and agree that it will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of BriteWater International, LLC, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said patents and patent applications.

Document #: 14228 Version#: 1

RECORDED: 05/13/2010

-2-

PATENT REEL: 024377 FRAME: 0901